Attachment 5

RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURBANK ADOPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 CITYWIDE FEE SCHEDULE.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURBANK FINDS:

A. Section 1-1-112 of the Burbank Municipal Code provides that all fees, penalties, and charges of any kind levied by the City shall be designated in the Burbank Fee Resolution (commonly referred to as the Citywide Fee Schedule), as amended by the Council from time to time.

B. At a regular meeting held on June 6, 2023, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 23-29,429 approving certain amendments to fees and charges for water, refuse, sewer, and electric services, and directed that such fees and charges be included in the proposed Fiscal Year 2023-2024 and Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Citywide Fee Schedule to be presented to the City Council for approval and adoption on June 13, 2023.

C. The proposed Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Citywide Fee Schedule incorporating the aforementioned amendments to fees and charges for water, refuse, sewer, and electric services along with other proposed amendments to the schedules, tables, fees, taxes, penalties, and charges set forth in the current Citywide Fee Schedule was presented to the City Council for approval and adoption on June 4, 2024.

D. Pursuant to Government Code §66016, as of May 7, 2024, as part of the proposed budget book, the data indicating the amount of cost, or estimated cost, required to provide the service for which a fee or service charge is levied or increased and the revenue sources anticipated to provide the service, including General Fund revenues, was available to the public.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURBANK RESOLVES:

1. That the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Citywide Fee Schedule, including the amendments to the schedules, tables, fees, taxes, penalties, and charges noted in the "Fee Schedule Changes" section of the Proposed Budget document submitted in support of this Resolution and a Resolution of the Council of the City of Burbank Approving Increases to Fees and Charges for Water, Sewer, and Electric Services for Inclusion in the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Citywide Fee Schedule that the City Council adopted on June 13, 2023, is hereby adopted.

Rest of page intentionally left blank

2. That the intent of the City Council in adopting this Resolution is to incorporate the amended and revised fees and charges for various City services in the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Citywide Fee Schedule and that all other fees and charges appearing therein shall continue in effect and shall not be deemed to have been repealed or readopted by this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ____ day of June, 2024.

Nick Schultz Mayor

Approved as to Form: Office of the City Attorney

Kimberley Clark, City Clerk

By: _

Joseph H. McDougall City Attorney

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) ss. CITY OF BURBANK)

I, Kimberley Clark, City Clerk of the City of Burbank, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted by a majority vote of the Council of the City of Burbank at its regular meeting held on the ____ day of June, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:

Attest:

NOES:

ABSENT:

Kimberley Clark, City Clerk